

GAHC010262922022



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/8375/2022

RATNESWAR PATGIRI AND 4 ORS
S/O LT CHANDRA KANTA KALITA, R/O 189 NO, BONGAON, P.O.-TIPLAI,
P.S.-DHUPDHARA, DIST- GOALPARA, ASSAM, PIN-783101

2: ROHINI PATGIRI
S/O LT KHAGEN PATGIRI
R/O 189 NO
BONGAON
P.O.-TIPLAI
P.S.-DHUPDHARA
DIST- GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN-783101

3: MILAN PATGIRI
S/O MADHAB PATGIRI
R/O 189 NO
BONGAON
P.O.-TIPLAI
P.S.-DHUPDHARA
DIST- GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN-783101

4: RABEN PATGIRI
S/O MADHAB PATGIRI
R/O 189 NO
BONGAON
P.O.-TIPLAI
P.S.-DHUPDHARA
DIST- GOALPARA
ASSAM
PIN-78310

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 12 ORS
REPRESENTED BY SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM, REVENUE AND
DISASTER MANAGEMENT DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER GOALPARA
ASSAM

3:THE CIRCLE OFFICER RONGJULI REVENUE CIRCLE
ASSAM

4:HARI CHARAN NATH ALIAS RABHA
S/O LATE MAHAN CH NATH
R/O VILL-DHANUBHANGA
P.O.-DHANUBHANGA
P.S.-DHUPDHARA
DIST-GOALPARA
ASSAM

5:JITU NATH ALIAS RABHA
S/O LATE MAHAN CH NATH
R/O VILL-DHANUBHANGA
P.O.-DHANUBHANGA
P.S.-DHUPDHARA
DIST-GOALPARA
ASSAM

6:BHANUMATI RABHA
W/O LATE MAHAN CH NATH
R/O VILL-DHANUBHANGA
P.O.-DHANUBHANGA
P.S.-DHUPDHARA
DIST-GOALPARA
ASSAM

7:SANDHYA RABHA
D/O LATE MAHAN CH NATH
R/O VILL-DHANUBHANGA
P.O.-DHANUBHANGA
P.S.-DHUPDHARA
DIST-GOALPARA
ASSAM

8:TARULATA RABHA
D/O LATE MAHAN CH NATH
R/O VILL-DHANUBHANGA
P.O.-DHANUBHANGA

P.S.-DHUPDHARA
DIST-GOALPARA
ASSAM

9:SARAT NATH
S/O LATE GANGARAM NATH
R/O VILL-BONGAON
P.O.-TIPLAI
P.S.-RONGJULI
DIST-GOALPARA
ASSAM

10:SMTI JOYA NATH
W/O SRI SARAT NATH
R/O VILL-BONGAON
P.O.-TIPLAI
P.S.-RONGJULI
DIST-GOALPARA
ASSAM

11:DIBAKAR DAS
S/O LATE BHABA TARAN DAS
R/O VILL-BONGAON
P.O.-TIPLAI
P.S.-RONGJULI
DIST-GOALPARA
ASSAM

12:PANKAJ DAS
S/O LATE BHABA TARAN DAS
R/O VILL-BONGAON
P.O.-TIPLAI
P.S.-RONGJULI
DIST-GOALPARA
ASSAM

13:UDAY KUMAR PATGIRI
S/O LT CHANDRA KANTA KALITA
R/O 189 NO
BONGAON
P.O.-TIPLAI
P.S.-DHUPDHARA
DIST- GOALPARA
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M DUTTA, MS S DEV,MR. N UDDIN

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, MR. H GOSWAMI (R4-R12),MR. A K JAIN (R4-

R12),MR. A BHATTACHARJEE, SC, REVENUE & DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPTT.

Linked Case : WP(C)/6465/2016

ABDUL HAI
S/O. AZUT ALI
VILL. CHENIBARI
P.O. RANIPUKHURI
P.S. DHULA
DIST. DARRANG
ASSAM.

VERSUS

MD. JULHAS UDDIN and 11 ORS
S/O. LT. AZIMUDDIN
VILL. NAGAJAN
P.O. KHARUPETIA
P.S. KHARUPETIA
DIST. DARRANG
ASSAM
PIN. 784115. LAND MARK NEAR FAKIRPARA G.P. OFFICE.

2:MRS. ANWARA BEGUM
W/O. MD. MAFIJAL HAQUE
VILL. NAGAJAN
P.S. KHARUPETIA
P.O. KHARUPETIA
DIST. DARRANG
ASSAM. LAND MARK NEAR NAJAGAN L.P. SCHOOL.

3:MD. ABDUL RASHID
S/O. LT. LAT SAHAB UDDIN
R/O. PANBARI ROAD
W/N-7
KHARUPETIA TOWN
P.O. KHARUPETIA
P.S. KHARUPETIA
DIST. DARRANG
ASSAM
PIN. 784115.

4:MD. WAHED ALI

S/O. LT. SORHAB ALI
VILL. NAGAJAN
P.O. KHARUPETIA
P.S. KHARUPETIA
DIST. DARRANG
ASSAM.

5:MD. NURUL HAQUE TALUKDAR
S/O. HABIBUR RAHMAN TALUKDAR
VILL. NAGAJAN
P.O. KHARUPETIA
P.S. KHARUPETIA
DIST. DARRANG
ASSAM
PIN. 784115.

6:MD. SAMAD ALI
S/O. LT. ALFAS ALI
VILL. NAGAJAN
P.O. KHARUPETIA
P.S. KHARUPETIA
DIST. DARRANG
ASSAM
PIN. 784115.

7:MD. MOJIBAR RAHMAN
S/O. LT. SURHAB ALI
VILL. NAGAJAN
HOSPITAL ROAD
P.O. KHARUPETIA
P.S. KHARUPETIA
DIST. DARRANG
ASSAM
PIN. 784115.

8:MD. ABDUL KHALEK @ IDU
S/O. MD. MOMIJAL HOQUE
VILL. MUWAMARI
P.O. KHARUPETIA
P.S. KHARUPETIA
DIST. DARRANG
ASSAM
PIN. 784115.

9:ABDUL JALIL
S/O. LT. MUKTIL ALI
VILL. NAGAJAN
P.O. KHARUPETIA

P.S. KHARUPETIA
DIST. DARRANG
ASSAM
PIN. 784115.

10:MD. BAHAJ UDDIN ALIAS DHANU
S/O. LT. GANDA AKAND
R/O. PANBARI ROAD
W/N-7
KHARUPETIA TOWN
IN FRONT OF DR. JALAL PRADHAN CLINIC
P.O. and P.S. KHARUPETIA
DIST. DARRANG
ASSAM
PIN. 784115.

11:MD. LAL BAHADUR
S/O. LT. SAHARUDDIN AKAND
R/O. W/N-2
NIMTOLI
IN FRONT OF JATIYA VIDYALAY
P.O. and P.S. KHARUPETIA
DIST. DARRANG
ASSAM
PIN. 784115.

12:THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY PUBLIC PROSECUTOR
GAUHATI HIGH COURT
GUWAHATI.

Advocate for : MR.A DAS
Advocate for : PP
ASSAM appearing for MD. JULHAS UDDIN and 11 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/7153/2023

MD KHALIL UDDIN AND 6 ORS
S/O- LATE ABDUL JABBAR

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- RANGPUR
PART-VIII

P.S.- KATLICHERRA
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI

ASSAM
PIN- 788163.

2: MD. ROIS UDDIN
S/O- LATE MOFUR ALI

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- RANGPUR
PART-VIII

P.S.- KATLICHERRA
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI

ASSAM
PIN- 788163.

3: MD. ROSID ALI
S/O- MD. WAJID ALI

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- RANGPUR
PART-VIII

P.S.- KATLICHERRA
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI

ASSAM
PIN- 788163.

4: MD. LAKI MIA
S/O MD. KHOLIL UDDIN

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- RANGPUR
PART-VIII

P.S.- KATLICHERRA
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI

ASSAM
PIN- 788163.

5: MD. KABIR UDDIN
S/O- MD. KHALIL UDDIN

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- RANGPUR
PART-VIII

P.S.- KATLICHERRA
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI

ASSAM
PIN- 788163.

6: MD. SHAM
S/O- LATE VERA I MIA

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- RANGPUR
PART-VIII

P.S.- KATLICHERRA
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI

ASSAM
PIN- 788163.

7: MUSTT. ANGURA BIBI
W/O- KAMIL UDDIN

RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- RANGPUR
PART-VIII

P.S.- KATLICHERRA
DISTRICT- HAILAKANDI

ASSAM
PIN- 788163.
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE PP

2:GULAM MUSTAFA CHOUDHURY
S/O- SAFIL RAJA CHOUDHURY

VILLAGE- RANGAUTI PART-II

P.S. AND DIST- HAILAKANDI

ASSAM
PIN- 788155.

Advocate for : MR. B CHAKRAVARTY
Advocate for : PP
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

ORDER

29.01.2026

Heard Mr. M. Dutta, learned counsel for the petitioners in WP(C) No.8375/2022 and Mr. M. U. Mahmud, learned counsel for the petitioner in WP(C) No.6465/2016. Also heard Mr. A.K. Jain, learned counsel for the respondents Nos. 4 to 12 and Ms. G. Hazarika, learned Standing Counsel, Revenue Department.

2. Ms. G. Hazarika, learned Standing Counsel, Revenue Department submits that the process of establishment of an Appellate Tribunal to decide the orders passed by the competent Court by the Special Tribunal under the Assam Land Revenue Prohibition Act, 2010 is under away, however, the present status is not known to her. She therefore, prays for two weeks time to complete her instructions. It is submitted that once the Tribunal is established all these matters can be transferred to the Tribunal for effective decision in the matter.

3. Accordingly, list this matter on 20.02.2026.

4. An attempt shall be made to dispose of the writ petition on the next date fixed on the basis of the instructions which will be obtained by the learned counsel for the respondents.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant